did not benefit from a full year of instruction at Southside High School.    Students 

within our population may enter and exit multiple times, and over multiple years.  

This is an on-going issue.  From September 2013 to March 7, 2014, there have been 

two hundred and three (203) students who have entered or exited. Most of these 

students are 9
th
 graders.  The continuously disruptive  movement of students into and 

out of a class impacts the student and the class and causes:  

 Continual change in the group dynamics

[...]

2009 2010 2011 2012 2013

% Passing 74.60% 72.20% 79.00% 83.30% 85.80%

Data Source = SDE School Report Card 

Our largest 1
st
 Attempt HSAP ELA subgroup population by race has also been our 

“historically underachieving group”.    With one hundred fifty two (152) out of two 

hundred fifty two (252) students or 60% of the 2009 group tested, the African American 

subgroup fell short of the SC State Performance Objective of 71.3% with a 1
st
 Attempt 

HSAP ELA passage rate of 66%.   Since 2009, there has been a steady, positive, yearly 

increase made by this subgroup as indicated in the chart below.

[...]

gain from 2012 to 2013 was made in Algebra 1 with an increase of 10.2 percentage 

points.  

Data Source = SDE School Report Card 

Advanced Placement Tests (AP Tests) % Scoring a 3 or Above 

The number of students enrolled in AP/IB courses and the number of AP exams taken has 

steadily increased since 2009.  Four hundred eleven (411) AP exams were taken in 2013, 

up by 75 exams since the three hundred thirty six (336) AP exams that were taken in 

2009.  Although the percentage of AP exams scores 3 to 5 dipped in 2012, the 

percentages rebounded in 2013.  The number of scores 3 to 5 are at a 6-year high with 

two hundred fifty nine (259) AP tests scored 3 to 5 in 2013 compared to one hundred 

sixty nine (169) AP tests scored 3 to 5 in 2008.  The Class of 2013 had 17 AP Scholars. 

Algebra 1 English 1 Biology US History All Tests

2009 36.1% 31.5% 38.3% 36.2%

2010 57.0% 48.5% 42.7% 52.2%

2011 53.4% 42.5% 46.8% 50.5% 49.5%

2012 53.3% 47.1% 76.3% 50.3% 57.2%